

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. 69,494

HAROLD C. KRAMER and

JOAN W. KRAMER

APPELLANTS

vs.

PIPER AIRCRAFT CORPORATION
a Pennsylvania corporation,

Appellee

On certification from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

No. 85-5727

Brief of Appellants

STINSON LYONS & SCHUETTE, P.A.
1401 Brickell Avenue
Ninth Floor
Miami FL 33131
Tel (305) 373-7571
Attorneys for Appellants
Harold C. Kramer and
Joan W. Kramer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations.....	iii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case (i).....	2
Statement of the Facts (ii).....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument	
I. AN INJURED PARTY CLEARLY HAS AN ACTION IN IMPLIED WARRANTY AGAINST THE MANUFACTURER SEPARATE AND DISTINCT FROM A STRICT LIABILITY ACTION BECAUSE IT WOULD BE INCONSISTENT TO HOLD THAT THE DOCTRINE OF STRICT LIABILITY APPLIES WHILE REJECTING THE THEORY OF IMPLIED WARRANTY.....	8
A. Based on pre- <u>West</u> case law, Florida did not require contractual privity for a breach of implied warranty action, and thus lack of contractual privity, should not now bar such a cause of action.....	8
B. The better reasoned decisions have abolished contractual privity in implied warranty claims while simultaneously maintaining implied warranty and strict liability theories in order to better afford consumer protection not erode consumer protection.....	15
II. ABSENT AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, AN ACTION FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY WILL ACCRUE "WHERE THE TRANSACTION BEARS AN APPROPRIATE RELATION TO THIS STATE.".....	26
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Service.....	31
Appendix	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Auburn Machine Works Co., Inc.,</u> 366 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1979)	9
<u>Barfield v. Atlantic Coastline Railroad Co.,</u> 197 So.2d 545 (2d DCA 1967)	19, 26
<u>Barfield v. United States Rubber Company,</u> 34 So.2d 374 (Fla.App. 1972)	21, 26, 27
<u>Basco v. Sterling Drug, Inc.,</u> 416 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1969)	25
<u>Bernstein v. Lily-Tulip Corporation,</u> 177 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1965);	19
<u>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Co.,</u> 389 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1980)	3
<u>Blanton v. Cudahy Packing Co.,</u> 1944, 154 Fla. 872, 19 So.2d 313, 316	23
<u>Brown v. Chapman,</u> 9th Cir. 304 F.2d 149	16
<u>Chapman v. Brown, D.C.,</u> 198 F.Supp. 78, 85 affd.	16, 17
<u>Continental Copper & Steel Industries,</u> <u>Inc. v. "Red" Cornelius,</u> 104 So.2d 40 (Fla.App. 1958)	19
<u>Copeland v. Celotex Corp.,</u> 477 So.2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	9
<u>Creviston v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 222 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1969)	27
<u>Dudley v. Mae's Discount Fabrics,</u> 323 So.2d 279 (Fla.App. 1975);	19
<u>Eastburn v. Ford Motor Company,</u> 428 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1971)	26
<u>Ellison v. Northwest Engineering Co.,</u> 521 F.Supp. 1513 (D.D.C. 1984)	12
<u>Fisher v. Sibley Memorial Hospital,</u> 403 A.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	24

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ford Motor Company v. Evancho,</u> 327 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	11
<u>Gardiner v. Gray,</u> 171 Eng.Rep. 46, 4 Camp. 144 (H.L. 1815)	21
<u>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.,</u> 377 P.2d 897 (Ca. 1962)	15, 16, 18
<u>Halpryn v. Highland Insurance Co.,</u> 426 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	9
<u>Halstead v. U.S.,</u> 535 F.Supp. 782 (D. Conn. 1982) aff'd on appeal	27-29
<u>Hartman v. Opelika Machine and Welding Co.,</u> 414 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	9
<u>Herndon v. Stanley Home Products, Inc.,</u> 225 So.2d 553 (3d DCA 1969)	27
<u>Houdaille Industries, Inc. v. Edwards,</u> 374 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1979)	9
<u>Jones v. Auburn Machine Co., Inc.,</u> 353 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	9
<u>Kellan v. Holster,</u> 518 F.Supp. 175 (M.D. Fla. 1981)	9
<u>King v. Douglas Aircraft,</u> 159 So.2d 108 (3d DCA 1963).	19
<u>LaHue v. Coca Cola Bottling,</u> 50 Washington 2d 645, 314 P.2d 421,422	16, 17
<u>Lily-Tulip Cup Corporation v. Bernstein,</u> 181 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1966);	19
<u>Marrillia v. Lyn Craft Boat Co.,</u> 271 So.2d 204 (Fla.App. 1973);	19
<u>Matthews v. Lawnlight,</u> 88 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1956);	19
<u>McBurnette v. Playground Equipment,</u> 137 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1962)	19, 20
<u>Nicolodi v. Harley Davidson Motor Co., Inc.,</u> 374 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1979)	10,

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Payne v. Soft Sheen Products, Inc.,</u> 486 A.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	24
<u>Renninger v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.,</u> 171 So.2d 602 (Fla.App. 1965)	19
<u>Rohrsen v. Waco Scaffold and Shoring Co.,</u> 355 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1978)	9
<u>Sansing v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.,</u> 354 So.2d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	9
<u>Schuessler v. Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Miami,</u> 279 So.2d 901 (4th DCA 1973)	22
<u>Smith v. Fiat Roosevelt Motors, Inc.,</u> 556 F.2d 728, 730 (5th Cir. 1977)	9, 14
<u>Spring Lock Scaffolding Rental Equipment</u> <u>Co., Inc. v. Charles Poe Masonry,</u> 358 So.2d 84 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	9
<u>Tri-County Truss Co. v. Leonard,</u> 467 SO.2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	9
<u>Vandercook & Son, Inc. v. Thorpe,</u> 344 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1965)	13, 19
<u>Vaughn v. Chadbourne,</u> 462 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	9
<u>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 588 F.Supp. 1513 (D.D.C. 1984)	13
<u>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., Inc.,</u> 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	7-12, 14, 15 22, 23
<u>Westerman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 577 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1978)	27-29

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §95.10 (1983)	3, 5
Fla. Stat. §95.11	27
Fla. Stat. §95.11(4), 1967	21, 26
Fla. Stat. §95.11(5)(e)	21, 26
Fla. Stat. §671.105(1), (1983)	28
Fla. Stat. §672.318	22
